Form	РТС	D-15 9	5 (Rev	v. 06/0	04)	
OMB	No.	0651	-0027	(exp.	6/30/20	05)

49 jau

,*

90:0

10-12-2006	
102210012	

. '

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: 2005025-5216DES

	RI 1033 PALENI	319913 UNL			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
╞	1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):			receiving party(ies)
	Mark T. PROFFITT	Name: Meco Corporation		, оте 89	
	James C. FIFE	Street Address:	s: 1500 Industrial Road		တက 🖩
	Devin Lee MOORE	City:	Greenev	ille	⁵ 6
	Mark Joseph MONEYPENNY	State:	Tenness	ee	13000 U.S 29/267
	Collin Sobczynski FARILL	Country:	US	Zip: 37745	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
	Execution Date: <u>September 6, 2006, September 8,</u> 2006, August 25, 2006, August 28, 2006 and August 25, 2006 respectively.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			٩o
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No				
Γ	3. Nature of conveyance:				
	Assignment I Merger				
	Security Agreement Change of Name				
	Government Interest Assignment				
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
	Other				
	TITLED: GAS GRILL			gether with a new app	lication
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No ached? Yes 1	.(s) No	jether with a new app ications and patents	
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No	.(s) No		
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No ached? Yes 6 6. Total numbe involved: 7. Total fee (37	.(s) No er of appl	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>	
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No ached? Yes 6 6. Total numbe involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to	.(s) No er of appl CFR 1.2 o be char	ications and patent 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card	
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	B. Patent No ached? Yes 6 6. Total numbe involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to	.(s) No er of appl CFR 1.2 o be char o be char	ications and patent 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card	
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP	B. Patent No ached? Yes 6 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to account: 23-19	.(s) No F of appl CFR 1.2 o be char o be char 5 <u>1</u>	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card ged to deposit	
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean	B. Patent No ached? Yes 1 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficier	o.(s) No er of appl CFR 1.2 o be char o be char 51 ncies in th	ications and patent 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card	
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	B. Patent No ached? Yes 1 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficier Enclosed Ch	.(s) No er of appl CFR 1.2 o be char o be char <u>51</u> ncies in th neck	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card ged to deposit	5
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean State: Virginia Zip:22102 Phone Number: 703.712.5069	B. Patent No ached? Yes 1 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficier Enclosed Ch None require	.(s) No er of appl CFR 1.2 o be char o be char <u>51</u> ncies in th neck ed (govern	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card ged to deposit he enclosed fees.	5
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean State: Virginia	B. Patent No ached? Yes 1 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficier Enclosed Ch	.(s) No er of appl CFR 1.2 o be char o be char <u>51</u> ncies in th neck ed (govern formation rd Las	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card ged to deposit he enclosed fees.	s ing title)
	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean State: Virginia Zip:22102 Phone Number: 703.712.5069 Fax Number: 703.712.5196 Email Address: jhilten@mcguirewoods.com	B. Patent No ached? Yes 1 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficient Enclosed Ch None require 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Cat	e.(s) No r of appl r CFR 1.2 o be char o be char 51 ncies in th neck ed (govern formation rd Las Exp	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ged by credit card ged to deposit te enclosed fees. the enclosed fees. the tanumbers tration Date	s ing title)
-1	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean State: Virginia Zip:22102 Phone Number: 703.712.5069 Fax Number: 703.712.5196 Email Address: ihilten@mcguirewoods.com	B. Patent No ached? Yes 6 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficien Enclosed Ch None require 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Cau b. Deposit A	e.(s) No CFR 1.2 o be char o be char 51 ncies in th neck ed (govern formation rd Las Exp	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ged by credit card ged to deposit te enclosed fees. ment interest not affect t 4 Numbers piration Date	s ing title)
-1	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean State: Virginia Zip:22102 Phone Number: 703.712.5069 Fax Number: 703.712.5196 Email Address: jhilten@mcguirewoods.com	B. Patent No ached? Yes 6 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficien Enclosed Ch None require 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Cau b. Deposit A	e.(s) No CFR 1.2 o be char o be char 51 ncies in th neck ed (govern formation rd Las Exp	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ged by credit card ged to deposit te enclosed fees. the enclosed fees. the tanumbers tration Date umber	s ing title)
-1	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean State: Virginia Zip:22102 Phone Number: 703.712.5069 Fax Number: 703.712.5196 Email Address: ihilten@mcguirewoods.com 2006 JBYRKE00000243 29267089 40.00 DP 40.00 DP Stopature: 40.00 DP	B. Patent No ached? Yes 6 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficien Enclosed Ch None require 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Cau b. Deposit A	e.(s) No CFR 1.2 o be char o be char 51 ncies in th neck ed (govern formation rd Las Exp	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ged by credit card ged to deposit te enclosed fees. the enclosed fees. the tanumbers	s ing title)
-1	TITLED: GAS GRILL A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hilten Internal Address: McGuireWoods LLP Street Address: 1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1800 City: McLean State: Virginia Zip:22102 Phone Number: 703.712.5069 Fax Number: 703.712.5196 Email Address: ihilten@mcguirewoods.com	B. Patent No ached? Yes 1 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to account: 23-19 Any deficien Enclosed Ch None require 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Can b. Deposit A Authorize	A.(s) No Fr of appl CFR 1.2 o be char o be char 51 ncies in the ed (govern formation rd Las Exp ccount Nu d User Na	ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ged by credit card ged to deposit te enclosed fees. the enclosed fees. the tanumbers tration Date umber	s ing title)

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box

ł

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I:

Mark T. PROFFITT, being a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 7820 Baileyton Road, Greeneville, Tennessee 37745, USA;

James C. FIFE, being a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 510 Old Shiloh Road, Greeneville, TN 37745, USA;

Devin Lee MOORE, being a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 136 Bucher Drive, Decatur, GA 30030, USA;

Mark Joseph MONEYPENNY, being a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 700 Fisherville Road, Eastwood, KY 40018, USA; and

Collin Sobczynski FARILL, being a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 154 Merrill Avenue, Decatur, GA 30030, USA

have made new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, ornamental designs and/or improvements in GAS GRILL, for which we have made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being executed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, Meco Corporation, having a place of business at 1500 Industrial Road, Greeneville, Tennessee 37745, and who, together with its successors and assigns ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1

PATENT REEL: 018386 FRAME: 0112 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to myself or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by myself, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all

2

PATENT REEL: 018386 FRAME: 0113 assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, other litigation, or proceeding related thereto.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{6^{46}}{9}$ day of $\frac{3e_{p}+e_{m}}{2}$ be R.

Mark T. PROFFIT

State or Province of Terressee , County of Auere

On this _6th day of <u>September</u>, 2006, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared Mark T. PROFFITT, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office,

Whipe Meder Notary Public in and for said County and State

Seal of the Notary



My Commission Expires: 8 - 1/-07

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\underline{\mathcal{B}}$ day o	f
SEPTEMBER	2006.	

James C

State or Province of <u>Iemussie</u>, County of <u>Greene</u>

On this $\underline{Structure}^{T}$ day of \underline{Supt} , $\underline{1666}$, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared James C. FIFE, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand rand seal of office,

Illin

Seal of the Notary

Notary Rublic in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires: 8-11-07



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{35}{4}$ day of August 2006.

Devin Lee MOORE

State or Province of Greakyin, County of Drekalb

On this 325 day of 4ug. 2acb, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared Devin Lee MOORE, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office,

anall

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires:

CAROL V. JOHNSON Notary Public-DeKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires January 9, 2009

Seal of the Notary

NY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{2}{2}$ day of WNC State or Province of KONTUCKY, County of K On this 23^{++} day of $\underline{0}$ day of \underline{0} day of $\underline{0}$ day of $\underline{0}$ day of \underline{0} day of $\underline{0}$ day of $\underline{0}$ day of \underline{0} day of \underline{0} day of \underline{0} day of $\underline{0}$ day of \underline{0} Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared Mark Joseph MONEYPENNY, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and

who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office,

Seal of the Notary

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires: _______

witness x Am I for

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $25^{\frac{7}{10}}$ day of Aug KT 2006

Collin Sobczynski FARILL

State or Province of	COMEDRAIA	, County of	DEKALB	
-				

On this 35 day of 36 36 36 36 36 36 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared Collin Sobczynski FARILL, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office,

Seal of the Notary

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires: _

CAROL V. JOHNSON <u>Notary Public-DeKalb</u> County, Georgia My Commission Expires January 9, 2009

\4053052.1

8